
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals             ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: May 10, 2022 
 
REGARDING:  43661 Grand River, Parcel # 50-22-15-477-011,012 (PZ22-0014) 
 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
City Center Office Plaza  
 
Variance Type 
Setback Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned Town Center - 1 (TC-1). 
 
Location:   West of Novi Road and North of Ten Mile Road 
 
Parcel #:    50-22-15-477-011,012 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting several variances from ordinance standards: 1) from Section 3.1.25.D to 
permit a parking setback reduction on the east, west and south sides (10 to12.4 feet requested, 20 
feet required), 2) from Section 3.27.1.D to allow parking in the exterior side yard of a non-residential 
collector road (Flint Street and Bond Street), 3) from Section 5.2.12 to allow a reduction in the number 
of parking spaces required (65 spaces proposed, 70 spaces required), and 4) from Section 5.4.2 to 
allow the size of the loading area to be reduced (540 square feet proposed, 940 square feet required). 
This property is zoned Town Center - 1 (TC-1). 
 
:   
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ22-0014, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
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_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ22-0014, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417. 
Larry Butler - Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi 











CITY CENTER OFFICE PLAZA 

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

PARKING SET BACK 

 A variance is requested for parking setbacks, pursuant to Sect. 3.1.25 D, which requires a 20 
foot parking set back on all four (4) sides of the Development. 

 The mutually agreed to unique design of this Town Center site has created a specific Developer 
hardship by requiring 20 foot, four sided setbacks. This requirement limits the amount of desired and 
required parking that can be obtained. The Developer has proposed the following: 

20 foot setback  Front / North 

10 foot setback  Side / East 

12.4 foot setback Side / West 

10 foot setback  Back / South 

Rational for Variance: 

The Ordinance requires a minimum of 15 % permanently landscaped open space and pedestrian plaza 
areas for this TC-1 District. The Developers plan demonstrates that .19 acres is required, and .40 acres is 
provided, in response to this open space requirement. Thus, the reduction in the parking lot setback is 
off set with excess open space, and thus the proposed parking setbacks should be considered for 
approval.  

Review Standards for Dimensional Variance 

Standard #1 – Circumstances or Physical Conditions 

Shape of Lot – The agreement with the City of Novi to dedicate the Bond Street right-of-way to 
the city creates an odd shaped lot with roads on all four sides of the property.  A 20’ setback is 
provided along Grand River Avenue.  However, providing a 20’ setback along Bond Street and 
Flint Street will not allow adequate room to park the proposed development. 

Standard #2 – Not Self Created 

The Applicant has met with the City of Novi and came to an agreement to dedicate the Bond 
Street right-of-way to the city to complete the loop road.  This right-of-way dedication created 
the odd shaped lot. 

Standard #3 – Strict Compliance 

Strict compliance with the 20’ parking setbacks will not allow adequate room to adequately park 
the site. 



Standard #4 – Minimum Variance Necessary 

The proposed site plan uses the minimum parking lot dimensions for drive aisles and parking 
spaces.  There is not adequate room to the north or to the west of the site to move the parking 
lot to allow the 20’ setbacks along Bond Street or Flint Street. 

Standard #5 – Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area 

A gas station is located on the east side of Flint Street and the Bond Street intersection with 
Grand River is located on the west side of the property.  Parking spaces are adequately screened 
from headlights directed toward adjacent properties and Bond Street.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CITY CENTER OFFICE PLAZA 

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

REQUIRED PARKING CALCULATION 

 

 A variance is requested for required parking calculation, pursuant to Sect. 5.2.12 and Sect. 
4.82.2, which require a total of 70 site parking spaces. 

 Banks require 1 space per 150 square feet of GFA 

 Office requires 1 space per 222 square feet of GLA  

The Developer has proposed a site total of 65 parking spaces for this project. 

Rational for Variance: 

 The end user of this development is yet to be determined at this point of the development 
strategy. The Ordinance references calculations based on GFA and GLA. In reality this building design will 
feature functional space devoted to the building operational functions and facilities that will not present 
an occupancy load, thus reducing the need for the required parking calculation. We respectfully submit 
that the more representative calculation would be to use (GLOA) Gross Leased and Occupied area. With 
this revised calculation, this parking should meet the intent of the Ordinance. We have illustrated these 
non-occupied areas on the drawings that have been submitted.  

 In addition, today we are all experiencing the “work from home” shift in the office employee 
field. This life style change puts additional download pressure on traditional parking requirements. The 
above stated should allow for this variance to parking calculation to be considered.  

Review Standards for Dimensional Variance 

Variance no longer required since staff has agreed that 65 parking spaces will be adequate for the 
proposed development.  Please see the Planning Review letter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CITY CENTER OFFICE PLAZA 

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

PARKING ALONG NON-RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR 

 

 A variance is requested for Front Yard Parking, pursuant to Sect. 3.27.1D, which is not allowed 
in the front yard or the exterior side yard along Flint and Bond Streets.  

 The Developer has requested parking in these restricted areas.  

Rational for Variance: 

 The subject property is surrounded on all sides by roads, including three sides with non-
residential collectors. This Ordinance restricts the possibility of parking to only in the rear yard. 
Enforcement of this parking restriction presents a hardship to the Developer and imposes sever 
development restrictions that cannot be overcome. Again, the unique design of this Town Center area 
presents unique challenges that should be taken into consideration. This parking restriction should be 
considered for a variance.  

 Review Standards for Dimensional Variance 

Standard #1 – Circumstances or Physical Conditions 

Shape of Lot – The agreement with the City of Novi to dedicate the Bond Street right-of-way to 
the city creates an odd shaped lot with roads on all four sides of the property.  Given there are 
roads on all sides of the property, it is not possible to park only in the rear yard.   

Standard #2 – Not Self Created 

The Applicant has met with the City of Novi and came to an agreement to dedicate the Bond 
Street right-of-way to the city to complete the loop road.  This right-of-way dedication adds 
roads on all four sides of the property. 

Standard #3 – Strict Compliance 

It would not be possible to add parking to the parcel due to roads on all four sides of the 
property. 

Standard #4 – Minimum Variance Necessary 

The project requires 65 parking spaces for the commercial development.  Since all four sides of 
the site are surrounded by roads, the variance is required to develop the property. 

Standard #5 – Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area 

The development is adjacent to other commercial properties and is surrounded on all four sides 
by roads.  Parking spaces are adequately screened from headlights directed toward adjacent 
properties and Bond Street. 

  



CITY CENTER OFFICE PLAZA 

REQUEST FOR WAIVER / VARIANCE 

LOADING AREA 

A variance is requested regarding the proposed loading area. All loading area in TC-1 shall be in rear 
yard, pursuant to Sect. 3.27.1 H, and Sect. 5.4.2. We have proposed the loading area for the side yard.  

RATIONAL FOR VARIANCE: 

 This development is proposed for a very unusually shaped property as agreed to by the City and 
the Developer. This unique footprint does not present a true rear yard as the building and property are 
surrounded, on all sides, by a ring road system. Our Architect and Engineer have designed what is 
believed to be an adequate and visually attractive area with some screening while maintaining its 
function. We are requesting that this loading area variance is granted as shown.  

Loading Area / Size: 

Pursuant to Sec. 5.4.2 Loading area should provide 940 square feet of loading area as required. We have 
proposed approximately 540 square feet of loading area. Dimensions of a P1200 Fed Ex delivery truck 
are 22ft L x 7.8ft W. 

Only small delivery trucks, on a fairly infrequent schedule are expected regarding the anticipated 
building use. The designated area is a very small component of this overall plan. Based on the size and 
use of this development, we are requesting that a Loading Area variance be granted as shown.  

Dumpster Location: 

Due to the size constrictions of this site the plans show that the Dumpster is located less than 10 feet 
from the building. This is a screened area. We are requesting a Waiver to allow the Dumpster to remain 
as shown on the plans.  

Review Standards for Dimensional Variance (Sec. 5.4.2 – Loading Space Area) 

Standard #1 – Circumstances or Physical Conditions 

Shape of Lot – The agreement with the City of Novi to dedicate the Bond Street right-of-way to 
the city creates an odd shaped lot with roads on all four sides of the property.  Given there are 
roads on all sides of the property and parking requirements, the Loading Area was made as large 
as possible.   

Standard #2 – Not Self Created 

The Applicant has met with the City of Novi and came to an agreement to dedicate the Bond 
Street right-of-way to the city to complete the loop road.  This right-of-way dedication adds 
roads on all four sides of the property restricting the available area for parking and a loading 
area on the site. 



Standard #3 – Strict Compliance 

Strict compliance with the regulations would create a loading area that is much larger than 
required for the intended use and would negatively affect the parking areas and drive aisles 
surrounding the building. 

Standard #4 – Minimum Variance Necessary 

The loading area was made as large as possible considering the parking requirements for the 
development.  Only small delivery trucks, on a fairly infrequent schedule are expected regarding 
the anticipated building use. The designated area is a very small component of this overall plan. 

Standard #5 – Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area 

The loading area is adequately screen from adjacent properties and the expected delivery 
vehicles to the site will fit within the provided loading area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CITY CENTER OFFICE PLAZA, LLC
200 RENAISSANCE CENTER , SUITE 3145

DETROIT, MICHIGAN   48243
PHONE  : 313-259-6720

EMAIL : GTMANAGEMENT@GMAIL.COM

PROJECT NO. 5118

WAH YEE ASSOCIATES
A R C H I T E C T S   &   P L A N N E R S

42400 GRAND RIVER AVENUE, SUITE 200
NOVI,  MICHIGAN 48375
PHONE  248.489.9160
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BY THE R.C.O.C.
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288 s.f.

493 s.f.

222 s.f.294 s.f.
220 s.f.

328 s.f.

255 s.f.

305 s.f.
Foundaition

190 s.f.
Foundaition

102 s.f.
Foundaition

650 s.f.
Foundaition
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Foundation

385 s.f.
Foundation

  
  
  
  

 
  

 
 
 

 
  
  
  

 
  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Existing Zoning TC-1

Greenbelt
  Street Frontage Adjacent to Pkg. 453'
  Trees Required 18 Trees (453' / 25')
  Trees Provided 18 Trees
  Ornamental Trees Required 30 Trees (453' / 15')
  Ornamental Trees Provided 0 Trees

  Street Frontage not Adjacent to Pkg. 293'
  Less Drive Openings   50'
  Net Frontage 243'
  Trees Required 8 Trees (243' / 30')
  Trees Provided 8 Trees
  Ornamental Trees Required 12 Trees (243' / 20')
  Ornamental Trees Provided 0 Trees

Parking Lot Landscaping
  Vehicular Use Area 27,962 s.f.
  VUA up to 50,000 s.f. 2,097 s.f. (27,962 s.f. x 7.5%)
  Landscape Area Required 2,097 s.f.
  Landscape Island Provided 2,100 s.f.
  Trees Required 10.5 Trees (2,097 s.f. / 200)
  Trees Provided 11 Trees

  Parking Lot Perimeter Length 614 l.f.
  Trees Required 17.5 Trees (614' / 35')
  Trees Provided 18 Trees

Requested Waivers:

1. Sec 5.5.3.B.ii Greenbelt Width
2. Sec 5.5.3.D Requiring 2,384 s.f. of Foundation

Landscaping.
3. LDM 1.e from 1 through 5. Transformer /Utility Box

Screening

Foundation Landscaping
  Building Perimeter 298 l.f.
  Landscape Required 2,384 s.f. (298' x 8')
  Landscape Provided 1,720 s.f.

Woodland Replacement
  Trees Required 4 Trees
  Trees Provided 4 Trees

"P"

"Per"

Overhead Line to
be Relocated.

Snow Deposit

© 2022 Allen Design L.L.C.

Checked By:

Issued:

Drawn By:

Job Number:

Revision:

Prepared for:

Project:

Title:

Seal:

NORTH

Sheet No.

DESIG
LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

557 Carpenter
Northville, Michigan 48167
e. jca@wideopenwest.com

t. 248.467.4668

Landscape Plan

City Center
Novi, Michigan

Lormax Stern Development Company, LLC
38500 Northwestern Highway, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48034

Submission October 18, 2021
Submission February 18, 2022

21-070

jca jca

0' 5' 10' 20'
1"=20'

L-1

Proposed
Building

Grand River Avenue

Bond Street

F u t u r e   B o n d   S t r e e t

Zoned TC-1
Zoned TC-1

Zoned TC-1

Landscape Requirements

Notes:
1. No Phragmites or Japanese Knotweed Exist On-Site.
2. Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10' Utility Structure

Including Hydrants.
3. Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.
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X

Tag Size Common Name Botanical Name Status
1 36" Black Walnut Juglans nigra Remove

Total Trees 1 Tree
Regulated Trees Removed 1 Tree

Replacement Required
Trees 8" - 11" 0 trees x 1=   0 Trees
Trees 11" - 20" 0 trees x 2=   0 Trees
Trees 20" - 30" 0 trees x 3=     0 Trees
Trees 30"+ 1 trees x 4=   4 Trees
Multi-Stemmed Trees (1 Tree)   0 Trees
Replacement Required   4 Trees
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6.
4.

All plants shall be north Midwest American region grown, No. 1 grade plant materials,
and shall be true to name, free from physical damage and wind burn.
Plants shall be full, well-branched, and in healthy vigorous growing
condition.
Plants shall be watered before and after planting is complete.
All trees must be staked, fertilized and mulched and shall be guaranteed
to exhibit a normal growth cycle for at least two (2) full years following
City approval.
All material shall conform to the guidelines established in the most recent
edition of the  American Standard for Nursery Stock.
Provide clean backfill soil, using material stockpiled on site.  Soil shall be
screened and free of any debris, foreign material, and stone.
"Agriform" tabs or similar slow-release  fertilizer shall be added to the
planting pits before being backfilled.
Amended planting mix shall consist of 1/3 screened topsoil, 1/3 sand and
1/3 compost, mixed well and spread to the depth as indicated in planting details.
All plantings shall be mulched per planting details located on this sheet.
The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for all work shown on the
landscape drawings and specifications.
No substitutions or changes of location, or plant types shall be made
without the approval of the Landscape Architect.
The City of Novi's Landscape Architect shall be notified of any discrepancies between
the plans and field conditions prior to installation.
The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining all plant
material in a vertical condition throughout the guaranteed period.
The Landscape Architect shall have the right, at any stage of the installation,
to reject any work or material that does not meet the requirements of the
plans and specifications, if requested by owner.
Contractor shall be responsible for checking plant quantities to ensure
quantities on drawings and plant list are the same.  In the event of a
discrepancy, the quantities on the plans shall prevail.
The Landscape Contractor shall seed and mulch or sod (as indicated on plans)
all areas disturbed during construction, throughout the contract limits.
A pre-emergent weed control agent, "Preen" or equal, shall be applied
uniformly on top of all mulching in all planting beds.
All landscape areas shall be provided with an underground automatic
sprinkler system.

All plant material shall be guaranteed for two (2) years after City Approval and shall be installed
and maintained according to City of Novi standards.  Replace Failing Material Within Three
Months or Next Growing Period, Whichever is Soonest.

Sod shall be two year old "Baron/Cheriadelphi" Kentucky Blue Grass grown in a sod

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
nursery on loam soil.

10.

12.

13.

14.

11.

5.

9.

8.

7.

6.

NOTES:
THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF INSTALLATION FOR THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE WILL BE MARCH 15 -
NOVEMBER 15 OF 2022 or 2023.

THE SITE WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH
IN THE CITY OF NOVI ZONING ORDINANCE.  THIS INCLUDES WEEDING AND WATERING AS REQUIRED BY
NORMAL MAINTENANCE PRACTICES.  THIS INCLUDES ONE CULTIVATION BETWEEN JUNE-AUGUST.

DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ANY TREES WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENTS THAT ARE
DAMAGED THROUGH NORMAL MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS.

PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 2 YEARS AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY ORDINANCES.  WARRENTY PERIOD BEGINS AT THE TIME OF CITY APPROVAL.  WATERING AS
NECESSARY SHALL OCCUR DURING THIS WARRANTY PERIOD.

All tree and shrub planting beds shall be mulched with shredded hardwood bark, spread to
minimum depth of 4".  All lawn area trees shall have a 4' diameter circle of shredded hardwood
mulch 3" away from trunk.  All perennial, annual and ground cover beds shall receive 2" of
dark colored bark mulch as indicated on the plant list.  Mulch is to be free from debris and
foreign material, and shall contain no pieces of inconsistent size.

All proposed street trees shall be planted a minimum of 4' from both the back of curb and
proposed walks.

All Substitutions or Deviations from the Landscape Plan Must be Approved in Writing by the
City of Novi Prior to their Installation.

7.

9.

8.

1.

2.

3.Evergreen and canopy trees shall be planted a minimum of 10' from a fire hydrant, and
manhole, 15' from overhead wires.

All landscape islands shall be backfilled with a sand mixture to facilitate drainage.
All proposed landscape islands shall be curbed.

Overhead utility lines and poles to be relocated as directed by utility company of record.

CITY OF NOVI NOTES

All landscape areas shall be irrigated.

1.
2.

4.
5.

3.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

4"

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

4"

NOTE:
GUY EVERGREEN TREES ABOVE
12' HEIGHT. STAKE EVERGREEN
TREE BELOW 12' HEIGHT.

MULCH 4" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3"
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE
OF TREE TRUNK.  PULL ANY
ROOT BALL DIRT EXTENDING
ABOVE THE ROOT FLARE AWAY
FROM THE TRUNK SO THE ROOT
FLARE IS EXPOSED TO AIR.

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL. CUT DOWN WIRE
BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER
SITE CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PLANT
MATERIAL.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

TREE PIT = 3 x 
ROOTBALL WIDTH

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

DO NOT PRUNE TERMINAL
LEADER. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

STAKE TREES AT FIRST BRANCH
USING 2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE
NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS.
ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL
FLEXING OF THE TREE.
REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

NOTE:
GUY DECIDUOUS TREES ABOVE
3"CAL.. STAKE DECIDUOUS
TREES BELOW 3" CAL.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER
SITE CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PLANT
MATERIAL.

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

DO NOT PRUNE TERMINAL
LEADER. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

TREE PIT = 3 x 
ROOTBALL WIDTH

2" X 2" HARDWOOD STAKES,
MIN. 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR
UPRIGHT, 18" IF ANGLED.  DRIVE
STAKES A MIN. 18" INTO
UNDISTURBED GROUND
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
AFTER ONE YEAR.

STAKE TREES AT FIRST BRANCH
USING 2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE
NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS.
ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL
FLEXING OF THE TREE.
REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

2" X 2" HARDWOOD STAKES,
MIN. 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR
UPRIGHT, 18" IF ANGLED.  DRIVE
STAKES A MIN. 18" INTO
UNDISTURBED GROUND
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
AFTER ONE YEAR.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

4"

6"

PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL
Not to scale

NOT TO SCALE

MULCH 3" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR.  PULL BACK
3" FROM TRUNK.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL. FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 13 OF THE ROOTBALL.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 4" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN
BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER
SITE CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PLANT
MATERIAL.

REMOVE COLLAR OF ALL FIBER
POTS. POTS SHALL BE CUT TO
PROVIDE FOR ROOT GROWTH.
REMOVE ALL NONORGANIC
CONTAINERS COMPLETELY.

PLANTING MIXTURE, AS SPECIFIED

2" SHREDDED BARK

METAL EDGING

FINISHED GRADE

TREE STAKING DETAIL

STAKING/GUYING LOCATION

STAKING DETAIL
GUYING DETAIL

NOTE:
ORIENT STAKING/GUYING TO PREVAILING
WINDS, EXCEPT ON SLOPES GREATER
THAN 3:1 ORIENT TO SLOPE.

USE SAME STAKING/GUYING
ORIENTATION FOR ALL PLANTS WITHIN
EACH GROUPING OR AREA

STAKES AS SPECIFIED 3 PER
TREE

2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE NYLON OR
PLASTIC STRAPS.

2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE NYLON OR
PLASTIC STRAPS.

MULCH 4" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3"
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE
OF TREE TRUNK.  PULL ANY
ROOT BALL DIRT EXTENDING
ABOVE THE ROOT FLARE AWAY
FROM THE TRUNK SO THE ROOT
FLARE IS EXPOSED TO AIR.

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL. CUT DOWN WIRE
BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

Not to scale Not to scale

3' 3'

3'

8'
MEDIUM SHRUB THAT

TRANSFORMER (TYP.)

OPTIONAL ROW

MATCHES CABINET
HEIGHT AT PLANTING.
ARBORVITAE CANNOT
BE USED DUE TO DEER
BROWSE.  HEDGE TO BE
MAINTAINED NO LOWER
THAN HEIGHT OF BOX.
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Mounting Height Note

MOUNTING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FACE OF
FIXTURE. POLE HEIGHT SHOULD BE CALCULATED AS THE
MOUNTING HEIGHT LESS BASE HEIGHT.

Drawing Note

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC IMAGE
FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE VERIFIED IN
FIELD BY OTHERS.
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1 of 3

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

NORTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.7 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.4:1

NORTH CANOPY 5.1 fc 5.5 fc 4.6 fc 1.2:1 1.1:1 0.9:1

PARKING LOT 1.3 fc 5.3 fc 0.4 fc 13.3:1 3.3:1 0.2:1

PROPERTY LINE 0.2 fc 0.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH CANOPY 8.4 fc 10.1 fc 6.9 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

LOADING AREA 1.2 fc 1.5 fc 1.0 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

Ordering Note

FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT
QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

Alternates Note

THE USE OF FIXTURE ALTERNATES MUST BE
RESUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.

1. SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2. SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3. CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"
4. HOURS OF OPERATION: MONDAY - SATURDAY 7 A.M. TO 10 P.M.

                    SUNDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND.
6. FLASHING LIGHT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
7. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES & LIMITED OPERTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S HOURS OF
OPERATION.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS
LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED
CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY
MANUFACTURER'S LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE
FIELD CONDITIONS. MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM
SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND
LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013. FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp
Number
Lamps

Lumens
Per Lamp

Light
Loss

Factor
Wattage

Mounting
Height

A
5 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P4 40K T4M

MVOLT HS
DSX0 LED P4 40K T4M MVOLT with
houseside shield

LED 1 8020 0.9 92 25'-0"

B
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P2 40K RCCO

MVOLT
DSX0 LED P2 40K RCCO MVOLT LED 1 3664 0.9 49 25'-0"

C/S
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P4 40K T5W

MVOLT
DSX0 LED P4 40K T5W MVOLT
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 10889 0.9 92 25'-0"

D/S
4 Hydrel SAF7 LED P1 RGB

10DEG MVOLT GS
SAF7 LED RGB 10DEG MVOLT Glare
Shield (DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 1224 0.9 41.2 41'-0"

E/S

4 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/25 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 2500LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 2244 0.9 28.25 14'-6"

F/S

2 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/07 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 750LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 679 0.9 8.91 11'-9"

G
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX0 LED P4 40K T5W

MVOLT
DSX0 LED P4 40K T5W MVOLT LED 1 10889 0.9 92 25'-0"

beland
William J Eland Michigan Seal Signed



Mounting Height Note

MOUNTING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FACE OF
FIXTURE. POLE HEIGHT SHOULD BE CALCULATED AS THE
MOUNTING HEIGHT LESS BASE HEIGHT.

Drawing Note

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC IMAGE
FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE VERIFIED IN
FIELD BY OTHERS.
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

NORTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.7 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.4:1

NORTH CANOPY 5.1 fc 5.5 fc 4.6 fc 1.2:1 1.1:1 0.9:1

PARKING LOT 1.3 fc 5.3 fc 0.4 fc 13.3:1 3.3:1 0.2:1

PROPERTY LINE 0.2 fc 0.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH CANOPY 8.4 fc 10.1 fc 6.9 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

LOADING AREA 1.2 fc 1.5 fc 1.0 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

Ordering Note

FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT
QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

Alternates Note

THE USE OF FIXTURE ALTERNATES MUST BE
RESUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp
Number
Lamps

Lumens
Per Lamp

Light
Loss

Factor
Wattage

Mounting
Height

D/S
4 Hydrel SAF7 LED P1 RGB

10DEG MVOLT GS
SAF7 LED RGB 10DEG MVOLT Glare
Shield (DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 1224 0.9 41.2 41'-0"

E/S

4 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/25 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 2500LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 2244 0.9 28.25 14'-6"

F/S

2 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/07 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 750LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 679 0.9 8.91 11'-9"
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1. SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2. SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3. CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"
4. HOURS OF OPERATION: MONDAY - SATURDAY 7 A.M. TO 10 P.M.

                    SUNDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED
UNDERGROUND.
6. FLASHING LIGHT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
7. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES & LIMITED
OPERTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S HOURS OF
OPERATION.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY
OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS
LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED
FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED
METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S
LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE,
TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR
INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM
SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS
RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND
LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS
REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013. FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT
ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

1. SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2. SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3. CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"
4. HOURS OF OPERATION: MONDAY - SATURDAY 7 A.M. TO 10 P.M.

                    SUNDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED
UNDERGROUND.
6. FLASHING LIGHT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
7. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES & LIMITED
OPERTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S HOURS OF
OPERATION.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY
OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS
LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED
FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED
METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S
LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE,
TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR
INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM
SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS
RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND
LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS
REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013. FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT
ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.



Mounting Height Note

MOUNTING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FACE OF
FIXTURE. POLE HEIGHT SHOULD BE CALCULATED AS THE
MOUNTING HEIGHT LESS BASE HEIGHT.

Drawing Note

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC IMAGE
FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE VERIFIED IN
FIELD BY OTHERS.
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

NORTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH PIERS 1.0 fc 2.7 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.4:1

NORTH CANOPY 5.1 fc 5.5 fc 4.6 fc 1.2:1 1.1:1 0.9:1

PARKING LOT 1.3 fc 5.3 fc 0.4 fc 13.3:1 3.3:1 0.2:1

PROPERTY LINE 0.2 fc 0.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.5:1

SOUTH CANOPY 8.4 fc 10.1 fc 6.9 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

LOADING AREA 1.2 fc 1.5 fc 1.0 fc 1.5:1 1.2:1 0.8:1

Ordering Note

FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT
QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

Alternates Note

THE USE OF FIXTURE ALTERNATES MUST BE
RESUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.

SOUTH RENDERING

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp
Number
Lamps

Lumens
Per Lamp

Light
Loss

Factor
Wattage

Mounting
Height

D/S
4 Hydrel SAF7 LED P1 RGB

10DEG MVOLT GS
SAF7 LED RGB 10DEG MVOLT Glare
Shield (DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 1224 0.9 41.2 41'-0"

E/S

4 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/25 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 2500LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 2244 0.9 28.25 14'-6"

F/S

2 Lithonia Lighting LDN6 40/07 LO6AR LD 6IN LDN, 4000K, 750LM, CLEAR,
MATTE DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, CRI80
(DESIGNATED AS SECURITY
FIXTURE)

LED 1 679 0.9 8.91 11'-9"

1. SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2. SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3. CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"
4. HOURS OF OPERATION: MONDAY - SATURDAY 7 A.M. TO 10 P.M.

                    SUNDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED
UNDERGROUND.
6. FLASHING LIGHT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
7. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES & LIMITED
OPERTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S HOURS OF
OPERATION.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY
OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS. THIS
LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED
FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED
METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S
LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE,
TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.
MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR
INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM
SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS
RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND
LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS
REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013. FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT
ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

NORTH RENDERING




